Effective November 1, 2019, the Employer shall pay into the WJ')stern Conference of Teamsters 
Pension Trust on account of each member in the bargaining unit for each straight lime hour for 
which compensation is paid , including paid vacation and paid holidays, to a maximum of one 
hundred eighty-four (184) hours per calendar month, or a total of two thousand and eighty 
(2080) hours per calendar year. The hourly contribution rate shall be $1.20 per straight time 
hour. Effective November 1, 2023, the hourly contribution rate shall be $1.45 per straight time